 |Interoffice Memorandum

' August 28, 2020

- TO: - ' : Mayor Jerry L Demmgs
o and the Board of County Comrmss1oners

| Carne Mathes, CFCM CPPO C P M Manager, Procurement
D1v1s1on

 CONTACT: | Dr. Tracy Salem, Manager Youth and Fan'nly Serv1ces D1v1s1on
' (407) 836-7682 :

| SUBJECT:  Approval of Amendment No. 5; Contract Y17-1088-LC; Short Term
o -Res1dent1a1 Program for Adult Victims of Human Trafﬁckmg o

f

R "ACTION REQUESTED

| -Approval of Amendment No 5 Contract Y17- 1088 LC, Short Term Resldentlal Program
- for Adult V1ct1ms of Human Trafﬁcklng, with Aspire Health Partn_ers Inc., m the amount
of $375, 000, for a rev1sed total contract amount. of $1, 500 000.
. .PURPOSE

~This amendrnent wrll extend and fund the contract for a s1x-month penod to support:

‘ contmurty of these services dunng an extension period and to allow sufficient time forthe -

‘Procurement Division to re-issue a sohc1tat10n A sohcltatlon for thesé services was issued
‘on June 3, 2020 However, proposals in response to the solicitation were non—responsxve
~asaresilt, the procurement was cancelled and requires re-sohcltatlon

.DISCU SSION

“The: Board approved ﬂns contract on September 19, 2017 for : srx-month pllot program’

-~ within abudget of $375,000, renewable for two addltlonal one-year terms w1th1n anannual.

o 'ibudget of $750 000 each year.

 This short term res1dent1a1 program was env1s1oned to meet the basw needs of adult female .
" human trafficking victims in a safe, stable, transitional living environmerit, as well as to
‘provide a point-of-entry to the continuum of community care. The department has received
,Board approval to transrtlon the pxlot program 1nto pennanent status

. The program prov1des services to v1ct1ms/surv1vors who are res1dents or othérwise have

been victimized or arrésted in Orange County. Asplre Health Partnérs, Inc. provides crisis.

~ intervention services in a safe and stable environment where. they can be engaged in
__services toward recovery while more permanent safe and stable housing can be secured.
" The service provider offers all residents entering the ] program a thorough assessment that.
addresses the multiple needs of the targeted population to include mental health, substance
abuse, housmg, education, and benefits.” Additionally, the sérvice provider engages with
communlty partners to provide housing, substance abuse assessment and treatment, mental



’ -Page20f2

. Approval of Amendment No 5, Contract Y17- 1088 LC, Short Term Re31dent1a1 Program’ :
- for Adult Victims of Human Trafficking

* health screening and therapy, employab111ty semces legal services, counselmg, and health
screening and medical care. - . .

‘Previous am_endments are as folllows:
¢ Amendment No. 1: Renewed the contract for an additional one-year term, in the <~
" amount of $750,000, for the first renewal period of March 25 2018 through March
24, 2019. :

Thls amendment renamned the contract, removmg any . mentlon of the word

“shelter”. and also changed the payment structure of the contract from cost
rennbursement to ﬁxed costs and revised the prowsmn for reportmg

. Amendment No. 2: Renewed the contract for an addmonal onie-year term, in the
- amount of $750,000, for the second renewal penod of March 25, 2019 ‘through -

March 24, 2020

LI Amendrnent No. 3: Included a revision to the project outcomes sectlon of the scope
of service.

» Amendment No. 4: Extended the current term of the contract for an additional six- - .
month period to. allow dlscuss1ons between the department and the Board regardmg
transition of the program from a pilot to permanent status. The contract total was
mcreased by $375,000, for a revised total contract amount of $1,125,000.



